DEPARTMENT OF NATL GROUN	STATE OF DELAWARE JRAL RESOURCES AND ENVI DWATER MANAGEMENT SECT	RONMENTAL CONTROLD
		OCT 1 6 2000
Dover Office (302)739-4761		GROUNE3021856-756
PERMITTEE: Dual De	velopment Corp.	PERMIT #:168803-S
PROPERTY LOCATION:	est corner of US Route 13 and Su Co	Rd 40
DESIGNER: Byron H. Jefferson, F	P.E. PHONE : 302-422-9	2160 LICENSE : 2160
CONTRACTOR:	e Construction PHONE . 302-398-8	3394 LICENSE #:2401
SYSTEM REVIEW DATE: 9-29-0	00 10-10-00	
TIME:3:45 F	PM 11:00 AM	
	•	
SEPTIC TANK SizeGol Saptic tonk was installed level ond in accordance with permit Comments: Sae as-built drowing  DRAINFIELD TypeSand-lined capping fill bed [X] installed in accordance with permit Comments: See as-built drawing excavation depth checked by B. Cate prior to sandy fill per contractor	DOSING TANK reused Size Gol/Size EXISTS 4.400 HT Dosing tank was installed in accordance with permit EOUIPMENT Pump Goulds Control floate S/F-P/B Timer EZ TION Norm SJE Rhombus Alarm location near dosing tank SYSTEM TESTED S WIRING COMPLETE S Comments: Soe as-built drawing	PIPING AND MISC.  Visible piping has been installed in accordance with permit Comments: See as-built draeing Comments
The Engineer (or Designee) has ex and believes that the system is ins the permit are noted on the as-bu This On-Site Wastewater Disposal S	amined all visible septic system components talled in conformance with the DNREC per ilt drawing. System substantially conforms to the appro	9-29-00 (dates) mis. All observed deviations from ved Criteria: X Yes No
Engineer (or Designee) Signature:	SPIE	Doto: 10-13-00

.

e e la la

.

.

A









### Tax Map Number: 1-31-10-89.01

1 of 18 page(s)

Pursuant to provisions of Title 7, Delaware Code, Chapter 60, permission is hereby granted to:

### Dual Development Corporation ATTN: Chuck Rendulic, 801 Middleford Road, Seaford, DE 19973

to construct, operate, and maintain an on-site wastewater system.

Construction must be completed on or before 12/01/00, one year from permit issuance date. Construction must be done by a person duly licensed by the Delaware DNREC for such activity.

All current regulations governing wastewater system installation shall be followed.

All attached permit conditions shall be complied with.

The applicant is responsible for obtaining all additionally required permits and approvals.

R LOCAL 12/01/99 DATE ΑΓΙΤ 

APPLICATION - PERMIT ON-SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEM RECEIVED
168803-5 NOV 0 4 1999
(Please Type or Print Legibly) OWNER'S NAME: Dual Development Corporation Nanticoke Memorial Hospital GFPHONED W629=6611 Ext. 2470
ADDRESS: Attn: Chuck Rendulic 801 Middleford Road Seaford, DE 19973
PROJECT LOCATION: NorthWest corner of intersection between Route 13 and Co Rd 40
ТАХ/МАР #:1-31-10-89.01
APPLICATION     Byron H. Jefferson, P.E.     DNREC       LICENSE #:     2160
PREPARER'S ADDRESS: P.O. Box 161 Lincoln, DE 19960
PHONE: (302) 422-9568
I hereby affirm that the information provided on this document is accurate and complete.
Preparer's Signature: Date: Date: Date:
(Please check all boxes that apply)       SEPTIC DESIGN CRITERIA-         (Please check all boxes that apply)       System Type:         Type of Construction:       System Type:         Image: New Construction       Image: Low Pressure Pipe(FD)         Image: New Construction       Image: Low Pressure Pipe(FD)         Image: Component Replacement       Image: Low Pressure Dose (FD)         Image: Repair to Existing System       Image: Holding Tank         Image: Authorization to Use       Image: Gravity (FD)         Image: Existing System       Image: Std. Pressure Dose (CF)         Image: Std. Pressure Dose (CF)       Image: Other
<ul> <li>☑ Bed or □ Trench</li> <li>□ Gravelless Chamber or ☑ Stone/Gravel</li> <li>☑ Stone/Gravel</li> <li>☑ Existing System Malfunctioning □ Yes □ No</li> <li>☑ N/A</li> </ul>
Pre-Treatment Units       # of Bedrooms:
Central Water Available  Yes  No (If yes, please state Utility Name:)
11-04-99 4CL0560 ENGLAPPL 115.00

۰.



PAGE 6 OF 18 PAGES

#### GENERAL NOTES

- 1. DESIGN DRAWINGS DO NOT INCLUDE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY. ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970 AND ALL RULES AND REGULATIONS THERETO APPURTENANT.
- 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL BURIED UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION. NOTIFY "MISS UTILITY" THREE (3) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION @ 1-800-282-8555.
- 3. DESIGN'LAY-OUT IS BASED UPON INFORMATION REPORTED IN THE SITE EVALUATION, STATEMENTS BY OWNER AND INTERESTED PARTIES, AND PRE-DESIGN OBSERVATIONS ON SITE. ALL INFORMATION IS BELIEVED CORRECT; HOWEVER, NO PROPERTY SURVEY, TITLE SEARCH, OR PROPERTY LINE STAKEOUT HAS BEEN PERFORMED. THIS DESIGN MAY NO LONGER BE VALID IF SITE LAYOUT OR CONDITIONS CHANGE.
- 4. OWNER SHALL PROVIDE CONTRACTOR WITH ACTUAL FIELD LOCATION OF PROPERTY LINES PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
- 5. NO WETLANDS DELINEATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED. THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION IN WETLANDS, IF PRESENT ON SITE. IF SUCH CONSTRUCTION IS ANTICIPATED, OWNER SHOULD OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS FROM APPROPRIATE AGENCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
- 8. IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO AVOID SOILS COMPACTION IN DISPOSAL AREAS. OWNER AND CONTRACTOR SHALL USE ALL MEANS NECESSARY TO PREVENT SOILS COMPACTION IN DISPOSAL AREAS, INCLUDING BUT NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO: ROPING OFF DISPOSAL AREAS TO PREVENT CONSTRUCTION OR VEHICULAR TRAFFIC; CONDUCTING ALL LAND CLEARING SO AS TO MINIMIZE SOILS DISTURBANCE; USE OF SUCH SEPTIC CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND EQUIPMENT AS NECESSARY TO AVOID DISPOSAL AREA SOILS COMPACTION.
- 7. PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY-OUT ENTIRE SEPTIC SYSTEM ON SITE AND VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL ON-SITE AND ADJACENT WELLS TO ENSURE THAT ALL COMPONENTS CAN BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PERMIT CONDITIONS. SHOULD ANY SITE CHANGES OR PROBLEMS AFFECTING PERMIT CONDITIONS BE NOTED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SOILS COMPACTION IN DISPOSAL AREAS OR WELLS LOCATED WITHIN REQUIRED ISOLATION DISTANCES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DNREC (NEW CASTLE OR KENT CO. @ 739-4761; SUSSEX CO. @ 856-4561) AND THE ENGINEER (BYRON JEFFERSON @ 422-9568) BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

.

- 8. IF HIGH WATER CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER FOR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING TANK INSTALLATION, TH. JEF, PREVENT TANK LEAKAGE OR FLOTATION. PLACEMENT OF TANKS INTO WATER DEPTHS OF 30" OR MORE IS CAUSE FOR THIS NOTIFICATION. THIS APPLIES TO BOTH DOSING AND SEPTIC TANKS.
- 9. BUILDING/HOME CONTRACTOR MUST TAKE CARE WITH BUILDING/HOME PLANNING & CONSTRUCTION/ PLACEMENT TO ENSURE THAT THE SEWER LINE EXITS THE BUILDING/HOME SUFFICIENTLY HIGH TO ALLOW GRAVITY FLOW TO THE SEPTIC TANK.

PAGE

18 PAGES

	DR	AWING IN	DEX			
SHT #	REV	TITLE				
1	0	SEPTIC PLOT PI	LAN			
2	0	DOSING TANK				
3	0	BED DETAIL				
4	0	BED DETAIL				
5	0	BED DETAILS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
6	0	CONTROL DET	AIL			
		-				
Þ	DENC	TES REVISED ITEMS				
	DRAWING INDEX & GENERAL NOTES					
	DU	AL DEVELOPME	NT CORP.			
	BYRO	N.H. JEFFERSON, P.E.	DATE:			
1	P.O. BOX 161 11-1-9.9 LINCOLN, DE 19960					
	302-4	+ <i>22</i> -3268	SHEET O			



PAGE 1 OF 18 PAGES



PAGE 10 OF 1 SPAGES



PAGE LL OF L& PAGES





PAGE 13 OF 18 PAGES



O-Ring: Assures positive sealing against contaminants and oil leakage.

maximum.

Fasteners: 300 series stainless steel.

Capable of running dry without damage to components.

Three Phase: 1/2-1 HP 14/4 STO with bare leads.

On CSA listed models: 20' length SJTW or STW are standard.

# PAGE 14 OF 14 PAGES

# TANK ALERT® II PLUS

# ALARM SYSTEM/PUMP CONTROL

An economical, quality indoor or outdoor liquid level alarm system/pump control.

## ADVANTAGES

- \* Controls your pump and warns of high or low liquid level.
- \* If pump should fail, pulsating horn and flashing red light are activated by a reliable alarm float.
- \* The pump float assures of correct pump on-off level.
- Mounting straps for both alarm float and pump ,
   float included with unit.
- \* Both alarm float and pump float come standard with twenty feet of cable.
- \* HOA switch allows for Hand (manual), Off, or Automatic pump operation.
- \* Alarm on/off switch controls power to the float circuitry. This and the pump HOA switch provide an additional safety feature when servicing.
- \* Green pump run light.
- Horn silence switch has automatic reset feature.
- \* Push-to-test switch assures of proper horn and light alarm operation.
- \* NEMA 4X non-metallic enclosure—exposed parts are corrosion, wind and rain resistant.
- \* Simple terminal strip and wiring diagram also provides for Double Float pump switch installation.(Double Float pump switch may be substituted for Super Single pump switch at a nominal extra cost. See page 4.)
- \* ENTIRE UNIT UL Listed and CSA Certified.
- \* Two-year limited warranty.

## **APPLICATION**

A single control panel, plus two easily installed floats, provides residential and commercial customers with a reliable means of controlling simplex (one pump) systems in a water or sewage installation. Common applications include pump chambers, sump pump basins, irrigation systems, etc.





# DESCRIPTION

The Tank Alert<sup>®</sup> II Plus consists of a control panel, a pump float, and an alarm float.

**CONTROL PANEL EXTERIOR:** The noncorrosive, indoor and/or outdoor enclosure comes preassembled. The green pump run light, silence switch (with automatic reset feature), and alarm test switch are conveniently accessible on the front of the panel.

**CONTROL\_PANEL\_INTERIOR:** The interior alarm system consists of a high-quality alarm relay, a solid-state flasher, a weather-proof horn, and a standard light buib that are all fuse protected.

A handy HOA switch allows for either Hand (manual), Off, or Automatic pump operation. A second switch is provided as an on/off for control panel alarm system. These switches are located inside the panel to protect against activation by unauthorized personnel.

**PUMP FLOAT:** SJE's Super Single pump switch model 20SS WOP.

ALARM FLOAT: SJE's Sensor Float model 20PC.

A terminal strip with easy-to-follow wiring diagram provides for simple installation of both alarm and pump floats.



PAGE 15 OF 18 PAGES

# TANK ALERT® II PLUS INSTALLATION OPTIONS

# DOUBLE FLOAT PUMP SWITCH

- Very accurately measures liquids in a wide pump range:
   1" (2.54 cm) 48" (121.92 cm).
   May be used with large or small pump chambers.
- 'Not sensitive to turbulence.

#### Figure A





### DESCRIPTION

The Double Float pump switch consists of two floats ("on" float and "off" float), two cables, and two releasable mounting straps. The sealed floats contain heavy-duty mercury tilt switches with a holding relay sealed inside one float.

ELECTRICAL: 120V MODEL: 120V 60 Hz 1 HP-single phase 230V MODEL: 230V 60 Hz 2 HP-single phase

#### WARNING:

Connect 120V Double Float controls to 120 Volts only. Connect 230V Double Float controls to 230 Volts only. When ordering Double Float pump switch, specify 120V or 230V Model.

### INSTALLATION

- 1. Decide the pumping range for your installation. (See Figure A). The distance between the float straps is the pumping range. Securely strap the float cables to the discharge pipe for the pump range you desire. The gray float must be the top float.
- 2. Allow the pump to cycle once to check your installation. (Float straps are releasable which permits readjustment.)
- U.S. Patent Numbers 4262216 and 4291261
  - CHECK VALVES

#### PLASTIC CHECK VALVES

- Compression Seal Connection for
- Easy Installation Swing Design Flapper Prevents
- Clogging
- Available for Pipe Size 1¼", 2", 3"



**Pipe Size** 

1%"

2"

3"

A2-3

Mercury

Float

Switch

FOR ALARM

- Mercury Fluid Contacts
- Normally Open Design
- 150°F (65°C) Max. Temp.
- Includes:
- **Polyurethane Foam** 
  - Float
  - 15', SJO, Neoprene
- Cord
- Lead Weight and
- Mounting Strap
- Suitable for Pilot Control Duty up to 230V Max.

PAGE 6 OF 8 PAGES



# ZABEI PRECEIVED NOVFIND Out Perform <u>All</u> Others!

# A-1800 Residential

LOWER COST:	Lower cost than any other filter or screen.
FINER FILTRATION:	1/16" filtration is finest on the market.
EASIER INSTALLATION:	Fits any 4" outlet T & pipe.
FLOW RATE:	800 GPD



-1/2"10. 5"0.0



U.S. Patent 5,382,357 5,482,621

# A-100 Commercial & Residential

BETTER PROTECTION:	198 Lineal feet of 1/16" filtration.
EASIER TO SERVICE:	Reusable cartridge removes easily for cleaning.
<b>PROVEN EFFECTIVE:</b>	30 years of successful performance.
FLOW RATE:	3.000 GPD

# A-300 Industrial & Commercial

100's OF APPLICATIONS: VERY BEST FILTRATION: HIGHEST EFFICIENCY: FLOW RATE: Filters grease, hair, lint, flour, wastewater and more. 205 Lineal feet of 1/32" filtration. Removes up to 90% grease & solids and 45% BOD. 3.000 GPD



11-13/16



U.S. Patent 4,710,295

U.S. Patent 4,710,295

Zabel Environmental Technology 10409 Watterson Trail Jeffersontown, KY 40299 fax (502) 267-8801 Reprints available for your use. See Zabel pricelist page 47.

- This sheet available as:
- A handout
- Point of sale
- Poster
  - PAGE 18 OF 18 PAGES



PAGE 8 OF 18 PAGES

DELAWARE	ON-SITE WASTE	WATER SYSTEM		
	CONSTRUCT		D	
(Please Type or Print Legibl		AROUND XA		·
	•	and an and an and a second		-89.0/
Instate Name: Tool	1 Dise	Linenes #1 24 (	Ex meps:	
Construction Start Date:	9-22-00 Authorizet	on #: 8246	Completion Date:	0-10-0
THIS FORM MUST BE S	UBMITTED WITHIN 10 DAY	S OF COMPLETION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(Please check all boxes that				Full Death
Component Replacen	item Holding Tan	156 (FD) k	Subjurface Micro Im	, noteg
Component Replacent Repair to Existing Synt X replaced Holding With drain Field Bed or Tren Gravelless Chamber of Pre-Treatment Units Bio-Clear Septic Tank	Klargester Recirculating Sand Filter	ee (FD) k e Dose (FD) e Dose (CF) d-linedYes ting System Melfunc	Subsurface Micro Im Gravity (CF) Other No tioning Yes	gation No 🗋 N/A
Component Replacent Repair to Existing Syn X replaced Holding With drainfield Bed or Tren Gravelless Chamber of Pre-Treatment Units Bio-Clear Septic Tank	Herrit Dressure Do Holding Tan Tanik Di Gravity (FD) Std. Pressur 2 Std. Pressur	the (FD) k Topse (FD) Topse (CF) d-lined System Melfunc ting System Melfunc tuction changes- different from approved permit	Subsurface Micro Im Gravity (CF) Other	gation No ⊡ N/A
Component Replacent Repair to Existing Syn X replaced Holding Worth drainfield Bed or Tren Gravelless Chamber of Pre-Treatment Units Bio-Clear Septic Tank	Herric Holding Tan Holding Tan Tank Gravity (FD) Std. Pressur D Std. Pressur D St	E (FD) k Dose (FD) Dose (CF) d-lined Dyss the System Malfunc HUCTION CHANGES- different from approved permit INC ON COPY OF ORIGINA Buil TS For	Subsurface Micro Ini Gravity (CF) Other D No bioning D Yes X PERMIT (PLEASE ATTACH) Tank chance !	no 🗌 N/A
Component Replacent Repair to Existing Synt X replaced Holding Worth drain Field Bed or Tren Gravelless Chamber of Bio-Clear Bio-Clear Septic Tank Other Any LOCATION CH No Changes	Herrit Li Pressure Do Holding Tan Tanik Gravky (FD) Std. Pressur D Std. Pressur D Std. Pressur Std. Pressur D Std. Pressur D Std. Pressur Exis Klargester Recirculating Send Filter -AS -BUILT CONSTR (Plana decore any element ANGE MUST BE MARKED (USE RED CC Engineers As ) rwege disposal system for per conditions of the permit. I full Markings) is an accurate r	Re (FD) k Cose (FD) Cose (CF) Chined System Malfunc ting System Malfunc Construct from suproved permit INIC ON COPY OF ORIGIN Buil 75 For Arthur certify that If I opresentation of the	Subsurface Micro Im Gravity (CF) Other D No bioning Ves X PERMIT (PLEASE ATTACH) Tank charge / 2-Swes constructed in made any changes that inspallation.	Recordance the copy of
Component Replacent Repair to Existing Syn X replaced Holding Worth drainfield Bed or Tren Gravelless Chamber of Pre-Treatment Units Bio-Clear Septic Tank Other ANY LOCATION CH ANY LOCATION CH No Changes	Herrich Holding Tan Holding Tan Tank Gravity (FD) Std. Pressur Std. Pressur As -BUILT CONSTR (Please desorte any denses UNDE MUST BE MARKED (USE RED CC. Engineers As ) Press disposel system for per conditions of the permit. I full M markings) is an accurate f (1-21-1) Date	the (FD) k The Dose (FD) The Dose (CF) d-lined Dives the System Malfunct tuction changes the System Malfunct tuction converting tuction convert $B_{ul}/T_{S}$ For the control of the DD Contractor's S	Subsurface Micro Im Gravity (CF) Other Dothe	No I N/A

Dover Office (302) 739 - 4761	STATE OF DELAWARE Department of Natural Resources and Envir Groundwater Management Sec Inspection Report/Certificate of	ronmental Control ction Georgetown Office Completion 2 ml (302) 856 - 4561
1. Permittee: Dual	Dev Corp - Permit #:	168803-5 8346
2 Contractor:	and Wind License #	2401 Phone #:
2. Contractor:	11/21/00 9:30 License #	A = 9 = 29 = 100
3. Date/Time or Call:	Price System Ready:	-0319700
4. Property Location:	AI_137 UK 40	
A. HOLDING TANK:		H. MISCELLANEOUS:
1	2. ( ) concrete	2. ( ) filter fabric
2 ft./dwe	ling 3ft./dwelling	3. ( ) joints sealed
4. ( ) on gravel bed	4ft./manifold	4 sealer
5. ( ) manhole ext.	5. Vent " diameter	5. ( ) dwelling on site 6. ( ) driveway as shown
6. Alarms ( ) audible	above grade	7. ( ) ft/trees
( ) visual	6. Pumps: ( ) simplex	8. ( ) building connected
	7. ( ) check valves	a) pipe size "
B. SEPTICIANK.	8. Alarm: () audible	b) ( ) cleanout
	( ) visual	9. ( ) check adjacent wells
2. ( ) concrete	( ) separate circuit	for compliance
4. ( ) 2 compt.	9. Alarm location:	I. WELL:
5 ft/dwo	ling 1. ( ) Sch 40: ( ) SDB 26	1. ( ) installed
6. ( ) on gravel bed	2. "dia of trans. line	2. ( ) central water
7. ( ) manhole ext.	() below frostline	3 ft./tank
8. ( ) inspection port	( ) on compacted soil	4ft/seepage area
	3 " dia. manifold	5ft./dosing chamber
C. GREASE TRAP:	4 dia. dist. laterals	6ft./grease trap
1 size	a) # laterals	7. Well Permit #:
2. ( ) concrete	b) "hole size	J. CAPPING FILL INSPECTIONS:
3. ( ) multi-compt.	c) " spacing of hole	1. Pre-inspection of fill:
4. ( ) on gravel bed	5. ( ) tested	
5 ft./dwel	ling SEEPAGE BED:	
	1. # trenches	2. System Construction:
D. DIST. BOX:	2 " width of each	
1. ( ) concrete	3 ' length of each	
2. ( ) baffle	4X X S.B.	3. Completed cap:
3 ft./tank	5 " depth to top of stone	
4. # outlet	s 6 " depth to top of pipe	1 Final aita restaration.
5. ( ) solid pipe	7 spacing: c/l to c/l	4. Final site restoration.
6. ( ) on gravel bed	8 dist. to watercourse	
7. ( ) cover ext.	9. ( ) closed loop	
	( ) Sch, 40 pipe	
5. Fill Material - Textures: .		Thickness (Extent)
6 Disposal Site Conditions	•	
7 This Course Disease 10		
7. This Sewage Disposal S	ystem Conforms to Permit Conditions:	L j Yes [ ] No
8. System may be Covered	Ŀ	[ ] Yes [ ] No
9. Comments		
10. This Certificate of Satisfa	actory Completion is Issued:	[]Yes []No
Violation Notice Posted	)	
11. Inspector's Signature: _		/_pate:/-22-00
12. Authorized to Cover With	nout Benefit of Department Inspection Bv:7	tint Mc from
13. Contractor's Certificate of	of Completion Report Required	
DOC. NO. 40-08-85-08-02		COPIES: WHITE/FILE CANARY/OWNER PINK/CONTRACTO

\_

Ĵ,

ς.

	RECEIVED
	SED 1 7 1999
SITE EVALUATION	
Approval Page	
The soils on this site are approved when the following is completed in full and sign requirements, limited area of suitable soils, placement of fill, removal of soil, or co construction permit approval or modify the type of system that may be permitted. application. This is not a construction permit.	ned by the approving authority. Isolation dista mpaction of the evaluated area may preclude An approved report must accompany any perr
Owner's Name and Address: Dual Development Corporation/Nanticoke Memorial Hospital	<u>Tax Map #:</u> 1-31-10-89.1
Seaford, DE 19973	
Initial Disposal System: Pressurized sand-lined capping-fill seepage bed or trench disposal system. See exhibit considerations and comments below for excavation depth.	N in the 1985 regulations. See design
<u>_ocation of Initial Disposal System:</u>	
n the immediate vicinity of profile(s) 1, 2, 3, & 4 (hatched area on plot).	
<u>Depth to Limiting Zone:</u> >60"*	
Replacement Disposal System:	lin the visibility of the initial
same as above it space permits. Otherwise, the replacement system may be sand-lined	In the vicinity of the mital system.
n the immediate vicinity of profile(s) referred to above.	
<u>Depth to Limiting Zone:</u> Same as above.	
Design Considerations and Comments:	
Maintain all isolation distances specified in Exhibit "C" in the 1985 regulations.	
The disposal system will be excavated to a depth of 72". An alternative design LPI may also be designed for soils in the hatched area on the plot with a design limitin rate of 90 minutes per inch	P or elevated sand mound disposal system g zone of 28" and an estimated percolation
* A capping-fill seepage bed or trench with the bottom of the aggregate at a depth gas exchange at the soil/aggregate interface.	of 12" is recommended to help maintain
Instructions to Property Owner	
. Contact a Licensed Class C System Designer.	
2. A permeability rate of <b>25</b> minutes per inch has been estimated for the soils on this sit required size of the disposal area. They are based on soil texture and are derived from t use the estimated rate to size the disposal system or have the appropriate tests conducted the DNREC at (302) 856-4561 in Sussex County, and (302) 739-4761 in Kent and New C 3. Read the attached site evaluation report for additional information.	e. These estimated rates are used to determine the ables developed by the DNREC. You may elect to ed. Contact the Site Evaluator at (302) 856-1853 Castle Counties for testing information.
4. Identify where the drainfield will be placed on the site and protect it from construction materials. It is your responsibility to prevent soil compaction	any vehicle overtravel or stockpiling of ar of the drainfield area!
This report has been prepared by: 9/16/99	License #: 2052
Bradley لو Cate Eastern Shore Soil Services	
For Office Use Only	
Field Checked Mo	. /
Tin S. Wood	9/22/99
DNREC Reviewing Soil Scientist	Date

di,

Disclaimer: Approval of a site evaluation indicates only that the site evaluation was conducted in compliance with the regulations. It is not an indication of the quality or correctness of the site evaluation.

### System Replacement

Site EN Eastern St P.O. Box 411,	/aluation R nore Soil Services Georgetown, DE 199	Report s	Ð	RECEN SEP 17	/ED 1999 (302) 856-1	853 Fax (302) 856-2	2384
 16-Sep-99				GROUND W	JATER	File #:	1959
Owner's Name and Address:		Attn: Chuck Rendulic Dual Development Corp 801 Middleford Road	oration/Nai	nticoke Memoria	l Hospital		
Telephone	# <u>:</u>	() - 0	19:	<i>313</i>			
Tax Map ar	nd Parcel #:	1-31-10-89.1		County:	Sussex	···· ·· ·· ·· ·· ·· ·· ·· ·· ·· ·· ·· ·	
Property Lo	ocation:	North side of CR 40, west side of Rt. 13					
Name of De	evelopment:	Bridgeville Medical Cent	er			-	
<u>Lot #:</u>		N/A					
Central Sewer Available:		No	<u>Central W</u>	ater Available:	Νο		
Date of Inv	estigation:	9/9/99			-		
Evaluated I	by Test Pits:	Yes					
Evaluated I	by Soil Borings:	No			•		
<u>Profile #:</u> 1	Depth to Limiting Zone: 23"	Limiting Zone Inferred redoximorphic features	From:	<mark>Subgr</mark> Aquic∣	oup Taxon ( Hapludult	Classification:	
2 3 4	38" 30" 34"	redoximorphic features redoximorphic features redoximorphic features		Humic Aquic I Aquic I	Hapludult Hapludult Hapludult		

#### Summary of Evaluation:

This site occupies a level portion of a broad interstream divide. Depth to redoximorphic features was quite variable among pits evaluated and were associated with firm, brittle clay loam subhorizons with strongly expressed laminar bedding. These features were interpreted as evidence of differential permeability rather than a "water table". Single ring infiltrometer testing indicated an infiltration rate of .68 in/hr (88 min/in) in pits 2 & 3. Flow stopped in pit 1 and was not included in the average but helps illustrate the moderate to severe limitations of these soils. One test was conducted at a depth of 68" in pit 4 to assess permeability of the underlying coarser substratum materials. A value of 2.8 in/hr (21 min/in) was obtained. Soil profile 1 was interpreted as an anomaly with respect to redoximorphic feature depth.

All soils evaluated meet current criteria for elevated sand mound or alternative design low pressure pipe disposal systems. Due to the restricted permeability however, sand-lining may be prudent with excavation to a depth of 72". Since the reduction is in response to differential permeability rather than a "water table", excavation will also ameliorate the limiting zone. A capping-fill seepage bed or trench is recommended however to help maintain gas exchange at the soil/aggregate interface.

Evaluated By: Bradley J. Cate License #: 2052

Site Evaluator's Signature

Note:

Information contained in this site evaluation report and shown on the accompanying plot drawing reflects current Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control (DNREC) policies and proceedures at the time of evaluation review. Changes made to the property and to adjacent properties after the evaluation was conducted may preclude or modify on-site sewage disposal regardless of site evaluation approval. Data contained in this report may include information obtained from property owners, their agents, residents, adjacent residents, and departmental permits, when readily available. While this information is believed to be accurate it does not guarantee a septic permit and should not be construed as a survey. All information should be verified by interested parties prior to design and installation of the septic system. Interpretations made in this evaluation are intended for siting and design of a septic system only and are not suitable for other uses. Unless this report is accompanied by the review and approval page provided by the DNREC, it constitutes only a technical opinion rendered and does not constitute an approval for siting or design of any septic system on this site.

SEP 1 7 1999 GROUND WATE

(302) 856-1853 FAX (302) 856-2384 EASTERN SHORE SOIL SERVICES SOIL PROFILE SITE EVALUATIONS, SOIL MAPPING & CLASSIFICATIO NOTES RECEIVED BRADLY CATE, CPSS/SC Licensed Site Evaluator P.O. BOX 411 GEORGETOWN, DE 19947 SEP 1 7 1999 Profile #: \_\_\_\_\_ GROUNBWATER or Test Pit Date of Test: \_\_\_\_\_9/9/51 Property Owner: AMH Property Location: MBR1. 40, -200 W.F At. 13 Site Evaluator: Bradley J. Cate, CPSS/SC License No.: 2052 Relief: Level Slope: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Slow Estimated Permeability: \_ Depth to Limiting Zone: 23"to reloxing this kotoes Soil Series Identified: Augus. Heality Consistence Mottles Desc. Colors Structure Mottles Ab. S. Con. Texture Matrix Horizon Depth SL 1223/2 O to 6 1-3-E CW U. 56 6 to 17 127nSH × / Br, 910 11 to 23 SCL pnsk 5714/6 ملجتر CZA CL 61 23 to 40. 13 to the 0+2 OTA 6/1 t, je 57p 1k C ¥ C 14 BA3 CL 40 to 67 12-12/12 pack Stratitied m) (2minar 7.570 518 SL'SLL Stratifical Beckling planes BIY 67 to 74 10m 5h 107nG/1 65:56 Fr 130 10-10-5/b BC. 74 to 80 10-126/1 to Current > 32 "± to upper boundary of capillary fringe (or) Hýdrology: "± to free water (if applicable) # 10% ut gezuel Fatilhoneter test 30 30 " **7**\* Site Evaluator's Signature

2

(# 919B3) 165° Larel BINS 162 k 105' b UP INIS in start. 40 aro- Brid 10<sup>7</sup>Z V. L, 60 60' 320 R1.40 Shot 11: 12 S.A. 11.20 shif @ 11:32 shrf 11:45 11:50 99 3.0 9:3/3 11:49 96 11:46 87 9.5 11:43 12:50 93 3/3 66 991.0 12:49 96 11:46 87 9 3/B 12.43 3 3/4 1:49 96 45% 1:50 92 5 58 98 9 14 3 1/2 1:46 87 9 3% 1:48 2/03 96 2 1/2 Rafill 2:44 936 / 2 5/3 98 3.5 2 5/3 2:44 379 14. 2:43 96 0 3/3 2/3 93 10.0 3:44 3:46 375.0 3:43 2:04 2:50 93253 930% 2% 4:43 wet near base of Ring 92 9 7/9 47/0 3:20 3:50 92 5.0 19 \$:20 92 0. 18 4 2 3:50

SOIL PROFILE NOTES       ECENVENTION Supervised			-			(302) 856-1853 FAX (302) 856-2384			
$\frac{SEP 17 + 3000 + constraints}{SEP 17 + 3000 + constraints}}$ $\frac{SEP 17 + 3000 + constraints}{Sevents + 10000 + 100000$		SOIL PROFILE NOTES				RECEIV ISTEEVALUATIONS, SOIL MAPPING & CLASSIFICATION, STEEVALUATIONS, SOIL MAPPING & CLASSIFICATION, ISTEEVALUATIONS, FEASIBILITY STUDIES			
Image: 1       CROUND WATER         soil Boring or Test Pit       Soil Boring or Test Pit         perty Owner: $MLAH$ Servity Contine: $MLAH$ Evaluator:       Bradley J. Cate, CPSS'SC         License No.: 2052       Servity Contine:         Servity Location: $MLAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAHAH$	·					7 BRADDEVCATE, CPSS/SC Licensed Site Evaluator	P. GEORGETOWN	0. BOX 411 , DE 19947	
life #		2			GROUND	WATER			
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Profile #:	. 96KA	÷.			or Test	Pit		
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Property $\Omega$	wher Alt			_ Son Doring _	01 1030	· ··· ·	,	
Evaluator: Bradley J. Cate, CPSS/SC License No.: 2052 Evaluator: Bradley J. Cate, CPSS/SC Relief: Local metel Permeability: Slow that to Limiting Zone: 39" to polar surgetific to bords Series Identified: Matrix Mottles Desc. $A_p$ D to 6 10934 $S_c$ On Texture Structure Consistence $A_p$ D to 6 10934 $S_c$ $A_s$ $S_c$ $A_s$ $A_$	roperty Lo	cation: N/S	R1.40 ~~	200'L.	f Rt. 13				
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	ite Evalua	tor: Bradley J. (	Cate, CPSS/SC		•	Licen	se No.: 2052		
mated Permeability: <u>Slow</u> th to Limiting Zone: <u>39" do prodor in orphic bebores</u> Series Identified: <u>Henric Haple dudt</u> <u>Galors Mottles Ab. S. Con. Texture</u> <u>Bructure</u> <u>Consistence</u> <u>Ap</u> D to 6 <u>178.56</u> <u>Science</u> <u>AS / vi</u> <u>Att 6 to 14 to 22 2578.4/a</u> <u>Science</u> <u>AS / vi</u> <u>Btt 32 to 23 178.4/a</u> <u>Science</u> <u>Cience</u> <u>A</u> <u>Btt 33 to C2 agastic correction <u>Cience</u> <u>Cience</u> <u>A</u> <u>Btt 33 to C2 agastic correction</u> <u>Cience</u> <u>A</u> <u>Btt 35 to C2 to 72 bgastic <u>Cience</u> <u>A</u> <u>State Beatumor is Signature</u> <u>State Evaluator is Signature</u></u></u>	Slope: 1/7	· · ·			Relief:	Lacel			
th to Limiting Zone: $33'' 40$ relations of the last $15$ series Identified: Series Identified: Matrix Mottles Ab. 8. Con. Texture Bructure Consistence Ap 0 to 6 19834 1 556 4 56 157 AS 1 Att 6 to 14 1597 44 1 556 4 6 10 14 1597 44 1 Att 6 to 14 1597 44 1 556 4 6 10 14 1597 44 1 Bt 14 to 22 2578 4/5 1 556 1 556 1 6 10 1697 6 10 1 6 Bt 14 to 22 2578 4/5 1 558 1/6 1 598 1/6 1 59 566 1 6 10 1697 6 10 1 6 Bt 33 to 22 257 5/6 1598 1/6 1 59 566 1 6 10 1697 6 10 1 6 Bt 33 to 22 257 5/6 1598 1/6 1 598 1/6 1 5 566 1 6 10 1697 6 10 1 6 Bt 33 to 22 257 5/6 1598 1/6 1 50 566 1/6 1 500 1/6 1 6 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	Estimated F	Permeability:	store						
Series Identified: $ \frac{Menti's Haphedd H}{1} $ rison Depth Matrix Mottles Desc. Texture Structure Consistence $M_p$ D to 6 19352 $M_p$ D to 72 23794/2 $M_p$ D to 72 1935/2 $M_p$	Depth to Li	miting Zone: _	39" to ra	lax inorph.	ic k, lures			-	
$\frac{Colors}{Matrix} \qquad Mottles Desc. Texture Structure Consistence Ap 0 to 6 (1993) Brit 6 to 14 (27) 44 (1) Sec. * Con. Texture Structure Consistence Brit 6 to 14 (27) 44 (1) Sec. * Con. * Con. * Con. * AS (1) * A Brit 6 to 14 (27) 44 (1) Sec. * Con. * Con. * Con. * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *$	Soil Series	 Identified:	Homic H	phi chilt					
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$					-	····			
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Horizon	Depth	Co Matrix	lors Mottles	Ab. S. Con.	Texture	Structure	Consistence	
$\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{12} $	An	0 to 6	12223/2	/		56	1-5-	As to	
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	 	6 to 14	ISTA ULI	/		566 *	-	cw/fr	
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Dr.	14 to 22	2570-1/0	/		SCLT A		cul &	
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	13+3	22 to 33	1272 V/L	/	-	CL *	IUCPY	cu/fi	
$\frac{107}{95 \text{ GL}} = \frac{1073 \text{ K}_{2}}{1072} + \frac{1070 \text{ GL}}{1072} + \frac{1070 \text{ GL}}{1072}$	RHI	19 to 12	en ile	5711/16	f.3p	Sel + ha		en la fi	
$\frac{05}{8L} = \frac{10}{12} \frac{157356}{1575L} \frac{1}{16} \frac{1}{16$	`a)	12	101/1 316		+ + p	isu l	m) coniner	1. 1. E.	
$\frac{gC}{10} \xrightarrow{72 \text{ to } g3} \xrightarrow{h \neq h \leq h} \xrightarrow{10} $	015	66 10 72	1072516			Stratified	7,90,00753		
turrent > \$3 "± to upper boundary of capillary fringe (or) lydrology: "± to free water (if applicable) \$-102 first \$2,240! Tabilfreametry Test © 34" Site Evaluator's Signature	BC	72 to 83	1.725/10			15:56 -	~	1 + 7	
Surrent > 33 "± to upper boundary of capillary fringe (or) tydrology: "± to free water (if applicable) <b>5-1021</b> fine genet Tabil franck Fast © 34" Site Evaluator's Signature		to							
Inkiltranatis Test © 34"	Current Hydrolog	y: fine ge zuel	33 "± to upper "± to free v	r boundary of o	capillary fringe (o able)	r)			
Site Evaluator's Signature	Jakil+	honciter To	est 0 34				•		
Site Evaluator's Signature	<u></u>			<u></u>					
Site Evaluator's Signature	····	/-							
Site Evaluator's Signature									
Site Evaluator's Signature									
Site Evaluator's Signature									
						Site E	Evaluator's Signatu	re .	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
						•		• • •	
•							•		

RECEIVE EASTERN SHORE SOIL SERVICES SOIL PROFILE SEP 17 1999 USE PAINING, FEASIBILITY STUDIES NOTES GROUND UNALEH P.O. BOX 411 GEORGETOWN, DE 19947 Profile #: \_\_\_\_\_ Soil Boring \_\_\_\_\_ or Test Pit \_\_\_\_ Date of Test: 9/3/39 Property Location: Alls Rt. 40 ~200' wot Rt. 13 Site Evaluator: Bradley J. Cate, CPSS/SC License No.: 2052 Relief: Lew/ Slope: 61% Slow Estimated Permeability: \_\_\_\_ Depth to Limiting Zone: 30 to rachas insight - Ketures Soil Series Identified: Acuse Hanhach It Boundary Mottles Desc. Colors Consistence Texture Structure Mottles Ab. S. Con. Depth Matrix Horizon 51+ 0 to 7 10 12723/2 Ingr <u>56</u>7 C 1 1272 4/4 7 to // · · . . \*\* <u>sci</u>t \* 1072 Y/10 RH1 11 to 30 2mpt 16/1 np FUP × 30 to US 7.5705/6 5104/4 13d CL B12 tretter 1787/1 c 3p 7 Suich 13+3 45 to 74 7.572516 57R 416 630 Boching Straffiled 7:5705/6 36 LSISL 74 to 79 to to Current 779 "± to upper boundary of capillary fringe (or) Hydrology: "± to free water (if applicable) \* 5-126 JE girel \* fit 1372 4/4 envillans 5.0. P F fil 1372 4/2 c/24 flows about prism faces ' Building planes In filtrometer test Q 36" Site Evaluator's Signature 4.23

(302) 856-1853 FAX (302) 856-2384 RECEIVED EASTERN SHORE SOIL SERVICES SOIL PROFILE EVALUATIONS, SOIL MAPPING & CLASSIFICATION, LAND USE PLANNING, FEASIBILITY STUDIES NOTES SEP 1 7 1999 P.O. BOX 411 GEORGETOWN, DE 19947 GROUND WATER 4 Profile #: \_\_\_\_ Date of Test: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_ Soil Boring \_\_\_\_\_ or Test Pit \_ Property Owner: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Property Location: NIS R1. 40, ~2001 L. St Rt. 13 License No.: 2052 Site Evaluator: Bradley J. Cate, CPSS/SC Relief: Lave/ Slope: \_\_\_\_\_2 Estimated Permeability: polaretely show to sha Depth to Limiting Zone: 34" to realization - phi tertures Soil Series Identified: \_\_\_\_\_ Aynie Haphalf Boundary Consistend Colors Mottles Desc. Matrix Texture Structure Depth Mottles Ab. S. Con. Horizon 1/31 2 2 to 6 1723/2 cu 6 to 16 1220-5/4 \* \* 541+=# Bti 16 to 23 1272 ylu -pr st H <u>s</u>cl<sup>#.</sup>\* 122 29 to 34 1cpr 10725/1 13p 1572 6/1 Bolling Bt3 34 to 49 nnsla 10725/8 inor Beddy 1 STAGII 1275/B Bty to 59 past ~\ -inge BeckAn ti fijo of 1012611 66 (~) BC 55 to 72 572.4/H ZL /SL ppsk Lamihar All sportified (h)٢ LSISL . prest 72 to 83 Current >83 "± to upper boundary of capillary fringe (or) Hydrology: "± to free water (if applicable) \* 5-10% UFSTRUC \* st pad 1072 4/4 2rsillans 5.0.P. Tubiltranaker Testa 63" . -. Site Evaluator's Signature

5





Bridgeville Medical Center Chart 1

### COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION OF SUSSEX COUNTY GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947

#### Phone (302) 855-7878



The State of Delaware Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control 89 Kings Highway PO Box 1401 Dover, DE 19901 Certificate of Zoning Approval for 7 Delaware Code, Section 6003 (c)

Property Cwner's Name:	Americantic Der Derclopment Corp. 1
Property Location:	North side of CR 40, west side of Rt. 13 Nanticske monoriel
B	ridgeville Medical Center
Property Location Number (Tac Hap Number)	1-31-10-89.1
Type of Structure:	Existing System Replacement/Repair
Zoning District:	
NOTE: The appl for zon constitu home or Natural not issu well per	icant should be aware that this document is ing verification only. It does not ite a permit for any construction, mobile modular home placement. The Department of Resources and Environmental Control will ie an on-site sewage disposal system or a mit without this approved document.
I have reviewed the construction to be cons	above information and find the proposed sistent with current zoning requirements.
Approved By: L'M Planns	100 9-17-99 Ing & Zoning Commission Date

COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION CF RUDDEX COUNTY GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947